
GMC REAR COMPARTMENT LOCKS 

 

General information as follows: 
 
1.    For applications before 1967 (B10 & B11 keys) see the separate section. 
 
2.   Key blank references are for the profile only, using one of the more well-known blank 
numbers.    This list does not include all variations of different head shapes, lengths, or 
transponders, the main object is to identify which key profile enters the lock.    
 
3.   Unless specified otherwise all locks using single sided keys GM-A through GM-K have 
universal groove that will accept all 8 keyway variations.    These locks will not accept the pre-
1967 B10/B11 keys. 
 
4.   Items marked DWO are discontinued when out.   The part numbers are listed for the benefit 
of those who already have stock.       
 
 
Model Years Key Part description Part no. Part description Part no. Notes 

Acadia 2007-16 B111 Replacement locks available from Strattec 

Acadia 2017-19 HU100 
Replacement locks available from Strattec 
Use tumbler series P-23-121/134 

Denali All  see Suburban 

Envoy All B97 
Replacement locks available from Strattec 
Use tumbler series P-41-161/164 

G series van 
(full size) 

1967-95 GMA/K 
Uncoded service pack DL1581U 

Coded lock (available 
as a pair only) 

DL1581 
Use face cap RP6036 (P-41-201) 
Use tumbler series P-41-101/105 

Lock separate from the door handle only, locks designed with the cylinder in the push button are no longer available. 

Jimmy C/5, K/5 1967-91 GMA/K 
Replacement locks available from Strattec 
Use tumbler series P-41-101/105 

Jimmy S15 1982-94 GMA/K Uncoded service pack TL1574U Coded lock TL1574 Use tumbler series P-41-101/105 

Jimmy S15 1995-05 B97 
Replacement locks available from Strattec 
Use tumbler series P-41-161/164 

Safari van 1984-95 GMA/K 

Uncoded service pack 
DL5064U 
(DWO) 

Uncoded plug available as part no. D-41-301 
Use tumbler series P-41-101/105 

4-piece lock set (2 
front door locks, side 
door lock, rear cargo 
door lock) non-electric 

DL1515 
(DWO) 

same as DL1515 
except with electric 
switch on the rear 
cargo door lock 

DL1516 
(DWO) 

 

Safari van 1996-05 B97 
Replacement locks available from Strattec 
Use tumbler series P-41-161/164 

Savana van 1996-07 B97 
Replacement locks available from Strattec 
Use tumbler series P-41-161/164 

Savana van 2008-14 B111 Replacement locks available from Strattec 

Savana van 2015-18 HU100 
Replacement locks available from Strattec 
Use tumbler series P-23-121/134 

Suburban with 
drop down 
tailgate 

1967-91 GMA/K 
Replacement locks available from Strattec 
Use tumbler series P-41-161/164 

Suburban with 
swing out   
rear doors 

1967-91 GMA/K 

Uncoded service pack 
chrome 

DL1581U 
Coded lock chrome 
(available as a pair 
only) 

DL1581 
Use face cap RP6036 (P-41-201) 
Use tumbler series P-41-101/105 

Uncoded service pack 
black 

DL1526U 
Coded lock black 
(available as a pair 
only) 

DL1526 
Use face cap RP6520 (P-41-202) 
Use tumbler series P-41-101/105 

3-piece lock set  
(2 front doors + rear 
door) – chrome only 

DL1517 
NOTE:  DL1517 is used only for Suburban with swing out rear doors.    Lock 
set is not available for Suburban with drop down rear tailgate. 

Suburban 1992-94 GMA/K 
Coded pair DL1539 

Coded 3-piece set  
2 front doors + tailgate 

DL1518 
(DWO) 

 

Uncoded service pack DL1539U Use tumbler series P-41-101/105 

Suburban 1995-99 B97 Coded lock DL1988 Use tumbler series P-41-161/164 

 
Scroll down for more 



GMC REAR COMPARTMENT LOCKS 

 

 
Suburban 2000-06 B97 

Replacement locks available from Strattec 
Use tumbler series P-41-161/164 

Suburban 2007-14 B111 Replacement locks available from Strattec 

Suburban 2007-14 B111 Replacement locks available from Strattec 

Suburban 2015-18 HU100 
Replacement locks available from Strattec 
Use tumbler series P-23-121/134 

Typhoon All  see Jimmy S15  

Yukon 1992-94 GMA/K 
Coded pair DL1539 

Coded 3-piece set  
2 front doors + tailgate 

DL1518 
(DWO) 

 

Uncoded service pack DL1539U Use tumbler series P-41-101/105 

Yukon 1995-99 B97 Coded lock DL1988 Use tumbler series P-41-161/164 

Yukon 2000-06 B97 
Replacement locks available from Strattec 
Use tumbler series P-41-161/164 

Yukon 2007-14 B111 Replacement locks available from Strattec 

Yukon 2015-19 HU100 
Replacement locks available from Strattec 
Use tumbler series P-24-121/124 

 

Which tumblers and keying kits to use: 
 
The chart below lists which tumblers and keying kits to use according to which key blank the 
lock uses.     

General Motors is different from most other car manufacturers because locks using the same 
keyway may use different tumblers depending upon who manufactured the lock and in some 
cases when it was manufactured.      Also some replacement locks may use tumblers different 
from the lock installed on the car when it was built and which are not available from any known 
source.    As such these tumbler references are correct only to the extent of information that is 
available to us.     

To help avoid confusion, whenever possible the year and model section includes which tumbler 
series to use in the notes section. 

 
Key Blank 

Tumbler 
#1 depth 

Tumbler 
#2 depth 

Tumbler 
#3 depth 

Tumbler 
#4 depth 

Tumbler 
#5 depth 

Keying kits and Notes 

B10, B11 
P-41-101 
RP6038 
322051 

P-41-102 
RP6039 
322052 

P-41-103 
RP6040 
322053 

P-41-104 
RP6041 
322054 

P-41-105 
RP6042 
322055 

SK6035 keying kit supplied by ASP 

B65 P-30-161 P-30-162 P-30-163 P-30-164  

A-30-106 current keying kit 
 
Also contained in the A-30-150 keying kit which is no longer 
available for purchase. 

B69 P-20-131 P-20-132 P-20-133 P-20-144 P-20-155 

A-20-103 current keying kit containing only this series 
 
A-20-150 current keying kit containing this and the MZ13 
series 
 
Also contained in keying kit A-20-100 and A-20-102 no longer 
available for purchase (DWO) 

B85, B89, 
B97, B99 
Locks made 
by Lockcraft 
and Strattec  

P-41-161 
RP6420 
322241 

P-41-162 
RP6421 
322242 

P-41-163 
RP6422 
322243 

P-41-164 
RP6423 
322244 

 

A-41-102 keying kit assembled by ASP (DWO) 
SK6400 keying kit assembled by Lockcraft (DWO) 
Refill parts will be available until sold out, tumblers made by 
Strattec will also work in these locks. 

B85, B89, 
B97, B99 
Locks made 
by Ortech sold 
by ASP  

P-41-121 P-41-122 P-41-123 P-41-124  

A-41-104 current keying kit 
 
Also contained in keying kit A-41-150 which is no longer 
available for purchase 

B85. B89, 
B97, B99 
Locks made 
by HUF 

P-41-111 P-41-112 P-41-113 P-41-114  

A-41-103 current keying kit 
 
Also contained in keying kit A-41-150 which is no longer 
available for purchase 

 
Scroll down for more



GMC REAR COMPARTMENT LOCKS 

 

 
B102, B107, 
B111 Locks 
made by 
Ortech sold by 
ASP 

P-41-011 P-41-012 P-41-013 P-41-014 P-41-015 

Contained in keying kit A-41-152 which is no longer available 
for purchase. 
 
Refill packs of the individual tumblers will continue to be 
available until sold out. 

B102, B107, 
B111 Locks 
made by 
Strattec 

     
These tumblers are only available from Strattec, several 
different designs are used, check according to the exact year 
and model application that you are working on. 

B110 P-24-121 P-24-122 P-24-123 P-24-124  A-24-103 current keying kit 

GMA through 
GMK (single 
sided keys, 
sidebar locks) 

P-41-101 
RP6038 
322051 

P-41-102 
RP6039 
322052 

P-41-103 
RP6040 
322053 

P-41-104 
RP6041 
322054 

P-41-105 
RP6042 
322055 

SK6035 keying kit supplied by ASP 

HU100 

P-23-121 
(1R) 

P-23-122 
(2R) 

P-23-123 
(3R) 

P-23-124 
(4R) 

 

A-23-103 current keying kit 
P-23-131 
(1L) 

P-23-132 
(2L) 

P-23-133 
(3L) 

P-23-134 
(4L) 

 

 

Tumbler springs: 
 
For sidebar locks using single bitted keys B10, B11, GMA/GMK -  part no. RP6037 (P-41-100) 

For locks using double bitted keys B97, etc.  -  part no. RP6419 

For locks using HU100 2-track high security keys -  part no. P-31-100 

For locks using B53, B54, B57, B69, B110, and other similar keys (Japanese design locks) 
P-00-100 -  currently active part number -  100 springs per pack 
This spring can also be substituted to use in locks using double bitted keys B97, etc.:    
 
Part numbers previously used, now superseded to P-00-100 
P-16-105  P-30-108 
P-19-100  RP6546 
P-20-105  RP6612 
P-20-115  RP6731 
P-24-105  RP6822 
P-30-105 
 
 


