GMC REAR COMPARTMENT LOCKS

General information as follows:

- 1. For applications before 1967 (B10 & B11 keys) see the separate section.
- 2. Key blank references are for the profile only, using one of the more well-known blank numbers. This list does not include all variations of different head shapes, lengths, or transponders, the main object is to identify which key profile enters the lock.
- 3. Unless specified otherwise all locks using single sided keys GM-A through GM-K have universal groove that will accept all 8 keyway variations. These locks will not accept the pre-1967 B10/B11 keys.
- 4. Items marked DWO are discontinued when out. The part numbers are listed for the benefit of those who already have stock.

Model	Years	Key	Part description	Part no.	Part description	Part no.	Notes		
Acadia	2007-16	B111	Replacement locks available from Strattec						
Acadia	2017-19	HU100	Replacement locks available from Strattec Use tumbler series P-23-121/134						
Denali	All		see Suburban						
Envoy	All	B97	Replacement locks available from Strattec Use tumbler series P-41-161/164						
G series van	1967-95	GMA/K	Uncoded service pack	DL1581U	Coded lock (available as a pair only)	DL1581	Use face cap RP6036 (P-41-201) Use tumbler series P-41-101/105		
(full size)			Lock separate from the door handle only, locks designed with the cylinder in the push button are no longer available.						
Jimmy C/5, K/5	1967-91	GMA/K		Replacement locks available from Strattec Use tumbler series P-41-101/105					
Jimmy S15	1982-94	GMA/K	Uncoded service pack	TL1574U	Coded lock	TL1574	Use tumbler series P-41-101/105		
Jimmy S15	1995-05	B97		Replacement locks available from Strattec Use tumbler series P-41-161/164					
		5 GMA/K	Uncoded service pack	DL5064U (DWO)	Uncoded plug available as part no. D-41-301 Use tumbler series P-41-101/105				
Safari van	1984-95		4-piece lock set (2 front door locks, side door lock, rear cargo door lock) non-electric	DL1515 (DWO)	same as DL1515 except with electric switch on the rear cargo door lock	DL1516 (DWO)			
Safari van	1996-05	B97	Replacement locks available from Strattec Use tumbler series P-41-161/164						
Savana van	1996-07	B97	Replacement locks available from Strattec Use tumbler series P-41-161/164						
Savana van	2008-14	B111	Replacement locks available from Strattec						
Savana van	2015-18	HU100	Replacement locks available from Strattec Use tumbler series P-23-121/134						
Suburban with drop down tailgate	1967-91	GMA/K	Replacement locks available from Strattec Use tumbler series P-41-161/164						
Suburban with swing out rear doors	1967-91	1967-91 GMA/K	Uncoded service pack chrome	DL1581U	Coded lock chrome (available as a pair only)	DL1581	Use face cap RP6036 (P-41-201) Use tumbler series P-41-101/105		
			Uncoded service pack black	DL1526U	Coded lock black (available as a pair only)	DL1526	Use face cap RP6520 (P-41-202) Use tumbler series P-41-101/105		
			3-piece lock set (2 front doors + rear door) – chrome only NOTE: DL1517 is used only for Suburban with swing out rear doors. Lock set is not available for Suburban with drop down rear tailgate.						
Suburban	1992-94	GMA/K	Coded pair	DL1539	Coded 3-piece set 2 front doors + tailgate	DL1518 (DWO)			
			Uncoded service pack	DL1539U	Use tumbler series P-41-	-101/105			
Suburban	1995-99	B97	Coded lock	DL1988	Use tumbler series P-41-161/164				

Scroll down for more

GMC REAR COMPARTMENT LOCKS

Suburban	2000-06	B97	Replacement locks available from Strattec Use tumbler series P-41-161/164					
Suburban	2007-14	B111	Replacement locks available from Strattec					
Suburban	2007-14	B111	Replacement locks available from Strattec					
Suburban	2015-18	HU100	Replacement locks available from Strattec Use tumbler series P-23-121/134					
Typhoon	All		see Jimmy S15					
Yukon	1992-94	GMA/K	Coded pair	DL1539	Coded 3-piece set 2 front doors + tailgate	DL1518 (DWO)		
			Uncoded service pack	DL1539U	Use tumbler series P-41-101/105			
Yukon	1995-99	B97	Coded lock	DL1988	Use tumbler series P-41-161/164			
Yukon	2000-06	B97	Replacement locks available from Strattec Use tumbler series P-41-161/164					
Yukon	2007-14	B111	Replacement locks available from Strattec					
Yukon	2015-19	HU100	Replacement locks available from Strattec Use tumbler series P-24-121/124					

Which tumblers and keying kits to use:

The chart below lists which tumblers and keying kits to use according to which key blank the lock uses.

General Motors is different from most other car manufacturers because locks using the same keyway may use different tumblers depending upon who manufactured the lock and in some cases when it was manufactured. Also some replacement locks may use tumblers different from the lock installed on the car when it was built and which are not available from any known source. As such these tumbler references are correct only to the extent of information that is available to us.

To help avoid confusion, whenever possible the year and model section includes which tumbler series to use in the notes section.

Key Blank	Tumbler #1 depth	Tumbler #2 depth	Tumbler #3 depth	Tumbler #4 depth	Tumbler #5 depth	Keying kits and Notes
B10, B11	P-41-101 RP6038 322051	P-41-102 RP6039 322052	P-41-103 RP6040 322053	P-41-104 RP6041 322054	P-41-105 RP6042 322055	SK6035 keying kit supplied by ASP
B65	P-30-161	P-30-162	P-30-163	P-30-164		A-30-106 current keying kit Also contained in the A-30-150 keying kit which is no longer available for purchase.
B69	P-20-131	P-20-132	P-20-133	P-20-144	P-20-155	A-20-103 current keying kit containing only this series A-20-150 current keying kit containing this and the MZ13 series Also contained in keying kit A-20-100 and A-20-102 no longer available for purchase (DWO)
B85, B89, B97, B99 Locks made by Lockcraft and Strattec	P-41-161 RP6420 322241	P-41-162 RP6421 322242	P-41-163 RP6422 322243	P-41-164 RP6423 322244		A-41-102 keying kit assembled by ASP (DWO) SK6400 keying kit assembled by Lockcraft (DWO) Refill parts will be available until sold out, tumblers made by Strattec will also work in these locks.
B85, B89, B97, B99 Locks made by Ortech sold by ASP	P-41-121	P-41-122	P-41-123	P-41-124		A-41-104 current keying kit Also contained in keying kit A-41-150 which is no longer available for purchase
B85. B89, B97, B99 Locks made by HUF	P-41-111	P-41-112	P-41-113	P-41-114		A-41-103 current keying kit Also contained in keying kit A-41-150 which is no longer available for purchase

Scroll down for more

GMC REAR COMPARTMENT LOCKS

B102, B107, B111 Locks made by Ortech sold by ASP	P-41-011	P-41-012	P-41-013	P-41-014	P-41-015	Contained in keying kit A-41-152 which is no longer available for purchase. Refill packs of the individual tumblers will continue to be available until sold out.
B102, B107, B111 Locks made by Strattec						These tumblers are only available from Strattec, several different designs are used, check according to the exact year and model application that you are working on.
B110	P-24-121	P-24-122	P-24-123	P-24-124		A-24-103 current keying kit
GMA through GMK (single sided keys, sidebar locks)	P-41-101 RP6038 322051	P-41-102 RP6039 322052	P-41-103 RP6040 322053	P-41-104 RP6041 322054	P-41-105 RP6042 322055	SK6035 keying kit supplied by ASP
HU100	P-23-121 (1R)	P-23-122 (2R)	P-23-123 (3R)	P-23-124 (4R)		A-23-103 current keying kit
	P-23-131 (1L)	P-23-132 (2L)	P-23-133 (3L)	P-23-134 (4L)		A-25-103 Current keying kit

Tumbler springs:

For sidebar locks using single bitted keys B10, B11, GMA/GMK - part no. RP6037 (P-41-100)

For locks using double bitted keys B97, etc. - part no. RP6419

For locks using HU100 2-track high security keys - part no. P-31-100

For locks using B53, B54, B57, B69, B110, and other similar keys (Japanese design locks) P-00-100 - currently active part number - 100 springs per pack

This spring can also be substituted to use in locks using double bitted keys B97, etc.:

Part numbers previously used, now superseded to P-00-100

P-16-105	P-30-108
P-19-100	RP6546
P-20-105	RP6612
P-20-115	RP6731
P-24-105	RP6822
P-30-105	